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Federal Funds from Five Key Census-Guided Programs

To ensure that each Ohio community receives its fair share of federal funds, an accurate 2020 Census is
necessary. So that communities can better understand the ways their federal program funds are guided by
census data, this brief describes how funds from five key census-guided federal programs are allocated.

These five programs, and their associated FY 2017 funding in Ohio, are:

Title I Grants to Local Education Agencies
CFDA Number': 84.010
Total: $550,671,671

Community Development Block Grants (CDBG) - Entitlement Program
CFDA Number: 14.218
Total: $95,975,965

Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA)
Total: $64,420,107

WIOA Youth Activities
CFDA Number: 17.259
Total: $23,938,019

WIOA Adult Activities
CFDA Number: 17.258
Total: $22,158,216

WIOA Dislocated Worker Program
CFDA Number: 17.278
Total: $18,323,872

To learn more about each program’s purpose, uses, allocation formulas, census-derived datasets, and
vulnerabilities to a miscount, please refer to the cover brief for this data, “The Distribution of Census-
Guided Federal Funds to U.S. Communities: Five Program Examples” at pogo.org/census-project.

This data is provided by the Project On Government Oversight in partnership with the George Washington
Institute of Public Policy at The George Washington University. For further information, please contact

Sean Moulton at smoulton@pogo.org or Andrew Reamer at areamer@gwu.edu.

1 The program numbers are from the Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA).



County

Cuyahoga County

Franklin County

Hamilton County

Montgomery County

Lucas County

Summit County

Butler County

Stark County

Mahoning County

Trumbull County

Lorain County

Clark County

Licking County

Ashtabula County

Richland County

Scioto County

Allen County

Muskingum County

Clermont County

Title I Allocation

$82,969,226

$77,589,346

$48,936,534

$33,528,635

$29,188,043

$23,798,873

$15,969,142

$15,638,306

$13,688,928

$12,555,049

$11,850,519

$7,346,846

$6,435,729

$6,207,316

$5,803,688

$5,605,335

$5,525,840

$5,353,349

$5,226,166

OHIO

2017 Title I Allocations
To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

Percent of
State Total
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1.3%

1.2%

1.1%
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1.0%

1.0%

1.0%
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County

Greene County

Lake County

Lawrence County

Wayne County

Columbiana County

Portage County

Tuscarawas County

Ross County

Jefferson County

Marion County

Fairfield County

Erie County

Athens County

Wood County

Highland County

Huron County

Miami County

Warren County

Pike County

Title I Allocation

$4,797,560

$4,645,494

$4,330,541

$4,225,820

$4,051,677

$3,912,458

$3,758,379

$3,750,828

$3,660,467

$3,657,416

$3,593,509

$3,553,045

$2,899,345

$2,893,101

$2,851,674

$2,629,902

$2,601,569

$2,445,936

$2,324,847

Percent of
State Total

0.9%

0.8%

0.8%

0.8%

0.7%

0.7%

0.7%

0.7%

0.7%

0.7%

0.7%

0.6%

0.5%

0.5%

0.5%

0.5%

0.5%

0.4%

0.4%

Note: Title I grants are given to local school districts. In this table, funds received by school districts are aggregated by county.
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County

Belmont County

Jackson County

Hancock County

Knox County

Gallia County

Washington County

Medina County

Guernsey County

Adams County

Brown County

Ashland County

Sandusky County

Clinton County

Crawford County

Holmes County

Logan County

Pickaway County

Perry County

Darke County

Title I Allocation

$2,309,517

$2,297,040

$2,262,167

$2,248,256

$2,194,707

$2,181,509

$2,122,561

$2,119,857

$2,117,263

$2,061,872

$2,036,131

$1,974,597

$1,951,811

$1,917,358

$1,903,151

$1,889,858

$1,883,621

$1,844,722

$1,790,737

OHIO

2017 Title I Allocations
To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

Percent of
State Total

0.4%

0.4%

0.4%

0.4%

0.4%

0.4%

0.4%

0.4%

0.4%

0.4%

0.4%

0.4%

0.4%

0.3%

0.3%

0.3%

0.3%

0.3%

0.3%

County

Coshocton County

Geauga County

Preble County

Fayette County

Williams County

Delaware County

Shelby County

Morrow County

Meigs County

Champaign County

Hardin County

Hocking County

Defiance County

Fulton County

Madison County

Ottawa County

Seneca County

Vinton County

Van Wert County

Title I Allocation

$1,646,973

$1,593,694

$1,498,996

$1,495,610

$1,374,596

$1,348,382

$1,334,439

$1,304,551

$1,302,895

$1,228,932

$1,186,756

$1,130,658

$1,128,892

$1,064,674

$1,058,488

$1,002,913

$986,172

$939,807

$870,203

Percent of
State Total

0.3%

0.3%

0.3%

0.3%

0.2%

0.2%

0.2%

0.2%

0.2%

0.2%

0.2%

0.2%

0.2%

0.2%

0.2%

0.2%

0.2%

0.2%

0.2%

Note: Title I grants are given to local school districts. In this table, funds received by school districts are aggregated by county.



OHIO

2017 Title I Allocations
To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

County Title I Allocation :;r;e::g;
Auglaize County $863,772 0.2%
Mercer County $846,551 0.2%
Monroe County $800,264 0.1%
Carroll County $797,064 0.1%
Morgan County $776,505 0.1%
Henry County $745,658 0.1%
Union County $735,284 0.1%
Paulding County $602,202 0.1%
Harrison County $590,656 0.1%
Putnam County $583,651 0.1%
Wyandot County $476,386 <0.1%
Noble County $448,867 <0.1%
Total $550,671,671 100.0%

Note: Title I grants are given to local school districts. In this table, funds received by school districts are aggregated by county.
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County

Cuyahoga County

Hamilton County

Franklin County

Summit County

Montgomery County

Lucas County

Stark County

Mahoning County

Butler County

Lorain County

Clark County

Lake County

Trumbull County

Allen County

Clermont County

Richland County

Licking County

Warren County

Erie County

CDBG Entitlement

$28,795,850

$13,641,859

$8,244,785

$7,575,743

$7,400,673

$6,735,978

$4,719,528

$3,210,146

$3,059,867

$1,745,370

$1,648,776

$1,397,243

$1,054,389

$945,729

$852,696

$777,766

$694,591

$682,397

$664,148

OHIO

2017 Community Development Block Grants (CDBG) Entitlements
To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

Percent of
State Total

30.0%

14.2%

8.6%

7.9%

7.7%

7.0%

4.9%

3.3%

3.2%

1.8%

1.7%

1.5%

1.1%

1.0%

0.9%

0.8%

0.7%

0.7%

0.7%

County

Jefferson County

Fairfield County

Washington County

Greene County

Wood County

Portage County

Total

CDBG Entitlement

$571,043

$431,942

$361,764

$258,905

$256,324

$248,453

$95,975,965

Percent of
State Total

0.6%

0.5%

0.4%

0.3%

0.3%

0.3%

100%

Note: CDBG Entitlement funds are given to individual counties and cities. In this table, funds received by individual cities are

aggregated by county.



OHIO

2017 Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) Allocation
To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

Area 7

Area 3

Area 11

Area 13

Area 20

Area 12

Area 9

Area 6

Area 4

Area 17

Area 19

Area 1

Allen, Fayette, Jackson,
Muskingum, Williams,
Ashland, Fulton, Knox,
Ottawa, Wood, Champaign,
Gallia, Lawrence, Paulding,
Wyandot, Clark, Greene,
Licking, Preble, Clinton,
Guernsey, Logan, Putnam,
Coshocton, Hancock,
Madison, Sandusky, Darke,
Henry, Marion, Seneca,
Defiance, Highland, Miami,
Shelby, Delaware, Holmes,
Montgomery, Union, Erie,
Huron, Morrow, Wayne

Cleveland, Cuyahoga

Franklin

Hamilton

Fairfield, Hocking,
Pickaway, Ross, Vinton

Butler, Clermont, Warren

Lucas

Stark, Tuscarawas

Lorain

Columbiana, Mahoning

Ashtabula, Geauga, Portage

Adams, Brown, Scioto, Pike

$5,447,518

$3,203,015

$1,703,828

$1,319,808

$1,212,630

$1,107,492

$1,012,270

$847,391

$838,994

$851,727

$692,644

$621,401

$6,017,197

$3,355,791

$1,992,756

$1,418,713

$1,280,037

$1,240,442

$1,102,082

$912,889

$873,869

$875,204

$824,678

$627,262

$4,568,318 $16,033,033

$2,417,039

$1,161,346

$849,733

$950,418

$822,373

$778,068

$732,156

$742,983

$721,817

$590,445

$780,821

$8,975,844

$4,857,930

$3,588,253

$3,443,085

$3,170,307

$2,892,420

$2,492,435

$2,455,846

$2,448,748

$2,107,767

$2,029,484

24.9%

13.9%

7.5%

5.6%

5.3%

4.9%

4.5%

3.9%

3.8%

3.8%

3.3%

3.2%



2017 Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) Allocation
To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

Area 2 Medina, Summit $582,586 $547,486 $557,821 $1,687,893 2.6%

Area 18 Trumbull $561,366 $568,484 $516,590 $1,646,440 2.6%
Belmont, Carroll, Harrison,

Area 16 $509,276 $522,995 $543,485 $1,575,757 2.4%
Jefferson

Area 14 Athens, Meigs, Perry $368,795 $508,960 $368,414  $1,246,169 1.9%

Area 5 Lake $399,346 $395,328 $331,576 $1,126,251 1.7%

Area 10 Crawford, Richland $387,992 $371,449 $301,099 $1,060,540 1.6%
Monroe, Morgan, Noble, o

Area 15 Washington $299,238 $297,391 $461,981 $1,058,610 1.6%

Area 8 IO IR, (AT, VISR $190,898  $205,006  $127,392  $523,296 0.8%
Van Wert

Total All $22,158,216 $23,938,019 $18,323,872 $64,420,107 100%
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