

Ohio

Federal Funds from Five Key Census-Guided Programs

To ensure that each Ohio community receives its fair share of federal funds, an accurate 2020 Census is necessary. So that communities can better understand the ways their federal program funds are guided by census data, this brief describes how funds from five key census-guided federal programs are allocated.

These five programs, and their associated FY 2017 funding in Ohio, are:

Title I Grants to Local Education Agencies

CFDA Number¹: 84.010

Total: \$550,671,671

Community Development Block Grants (CDBG) – Entitlement Program

CFDA Number: 14.218

Total: \$95,975,965

Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA)

Total: \$64,420,107

WIOA Youth Activities

CFDA Number: 17.259

Total: \$23,938,019

WIOA Adult Activities

CFDA Number: 17.258

Total: \$22,158,216

WIOA Dislocated Worker Program

CFDA Number: 17.278

Total: \$18,323,872

To learn more about each program’s purpose, uses, allocation formulas, census-derived datasets, and vulnerabilities to a miscount, please refer to the cover brief for this data, “The Distribution of Census-Guided Federal Funds to U.S. Communities: Five Program Examples” at pogo.org/census-project.

This data is provided by the Project On Government Oversight in partnership with the George Washington Institute of Public Policy at The George Washington University. For further information, please contact Sean Moulton at smoulton@pogo.org or Andrew Reamer at areamer@gwu.edu.

¹ The program numbers are from the Catalog of Federal Domestic Assistance (CFDA).

OHIO

2017 Title I Allocations

To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

County	Title I Allocation	Percent of State Total	County	Title I Allocation	Percent of State Total
Cuyahoga County	\$82,969,226	15.1%	Greene County	\$4,797,560	0.9%
Franklin County	\$77,589,346	14.1%	Lake County	\$4,645,494	0.8%
Hamilton County	\$48,936,534	8.9%	Lawrence County	\$4,330,541	0.8%
Montgomery County	\$33,528,635	6.1%	Wayne County	\$4,225,820	0.8%
Lucas County	\$29,188,043	5.3%	Columbiana County	\$4,051,677	0.7%
Summit County	\$23,798,873	4.3%	Portage County	\$3,912,458	0.7%
Butler County	\$15,969,142	2.9%	Tuscarawas County	\$3,758,379	0.7%
Stark County	\$15,638,306	2.8%	Ross County	\$3,750,828	0.7%
Mahoning County	\$13,688,928	2.5%	Jefferson County	\$3,660,467	0.7%
Trumbull County	\$12,555,049	2.3%	Marion County	\$3,657,416	0.7%
Lorain County	\$11,850,519	2.2%	Fairfield County	\$3,593,509	0.7%
Clark County	\$7,346,846	1.3%	Erie County	\$3,553,045	0.6%
Licking County	\$6,435,729	1.2%	Athens County	\$2,899,345	0.5%
Ashtabula County	\$6,207,316	1.1%	Wood County	\$2,893,101	0.5%
Richland County	\$5,803,688	1.1%	Highland County	\$2,851,674	0.5%
Scioto County	\$5,605,335	1.0%	Huron County	\$2,629,902	0.5%
Allen County	\$5,525,840	1.0%	Miami County	\$2,601,569	0.5%
Muskingum County	\$5,353,349	1.0%	Warren County	\$2,445,936	0.4%
Clermont County	\$5,226,166	0.9%	Pike County	\$2,324,847	0.4%

Note: Title I grants are given to local school districts. In this table, funds received by school districts are aggregated by county.

OHIO

2017 Title I Allocations

To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

County	Title I Allocation	Percent of State Total	County	Title I Allocation	Percent of State Total
Belmont County	\$2,309,517	0.4%	Coshocton County	\$1,646,973	0.3%
Jackson County	\$2,297,040	0.4%	Geauga County	\$1,593,694	0.3%
Hancock County	\$2,262,167	0.4%	Preble County	\$1,498,996	0.3%
Knox County	\$2,248,256	0.4%	Fayette County	\$1,495,610	0.3%
Gallia County	\$2,194,707	0.4%	Williams County	\$1,374,596	0.2%
Washington County	\$2,181,509	0.4%	Delaware County	\$1,348,382	0.2%
Medina County	\$2,122,561	0.4%	Shelby County	\$1,334,439	0.2%
Guernsey County	\$2,119,857	0.4%	Morrow County	\$1,304,551	0.2%
Adams County	\$2,117,263	0.4%	Meigs County	\$1,302,895	0.2%
Brown County	\$2,061,872	0.4%	Champaign County	\$1,228,932	0.2%
Ashland County	\$2,036,131	0.4%	Hardin County	\$1,186,756	0.2%
Sandusky County	\$1,974,597	0.4%	Hocking County	\$1,130,658	0.2%
Clinton County	\$1,951,811	0.4%	Defiance County	\$1,128,892	0.2%
Crawford County	\$1,917,358	0.3%	Fulton County	\$1,064,674	0.2%
Holmes County	\$1,903,151	0.3%	Madison County	\$1,058,488	0.2%
Logan County	\$1,889,858	0.3%	Ottawa County	\$1,002,913	0.2%
Pickaway County	\$1,883,621	0.3%	Seneca County	\$986,172	0.2%
Perry County	\$1,844,722	0.3%	Vinton County	\$939,807	0.2%
Darke County	\$1,790,737	0.3%	Van Wert County	\$870,203	0.2%

Note: Title I grants are given to local school districts. In this table, funds received by school districts are aggregated by county.

OHIO

2017 Title I Allocations

To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

County	Title I Allocation	Percent of State Total
Auglaize County	\$863,772	0.2%
Mercer County	\$846,551	0.2%
Monroe County	\$800,264	0.1%
Carroll County	\$797,064	0.1%
Morgan County	\$776,505	0.1%
Henry County	\$745,658	0.1%
Union County	\$735,284	0.1%
Paulding County	\$602,202	0.1%
Harrison County	\$590,656	0.1%
Putnam County	\$583,651	0.1%
Wyandot County	\$476,386	< 0.1%
Noble County	\$448,867	< 0.1%
Total	\$550,671,671	100.0%

Note: Title I grants are given to local school districts. In this table, funds received by school districts are aggregated by county.

OHIO

2017 Community Development Block Grants (CDBG) Entitlements

To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

County	CDBG Entitlement	Percent of State Total	County	CDBG Entitlement	Percent of State Total
Cuyahoga County	\$28,795,850	30.0%	Jefferson County	\$571,043	0.6%
Hamilton County	\$13,641,859	14.2%	Fairfield County	\$431,942	0.5%
Franklin County	\$8,244,785	8.6%	Washington County	\$361,764	0.4%
Summit County	\$7,575,743	7.9%	Greene County	\$258,905	0.3%
Montgomery County	\$7,400,673	7.7%	Wood County	\$256,324	0.3%
Lucas County	\$6,735,978	7.0%	Portage County	\$248,453	0.3%
Stark County	\$4,719,528	4.9%	Total	\$95,975,965	100%
Mahoning County	\$3,210,146	3.3%			
Butler County	\$3,059,867	3.2%			
Lorain County	\$1,745,370	1.8%			
Clark County	\$1,648,776	1.7%			
Lake County	\$1,397,243	1.5%			
Trumbull County	\$1,054,389	1.1%			
Allen County	\$945,729	1.0%			
Clermont County	\$852,696	0.9%			
Richland County	\$777,766	0.8%			
Licking County	\$694,591	0.7%			
Warren County	\$682,397	0.7%			
Erie County	\$664,148	0.7%			

Note: CDBG Entitlement funds are given to individual counties and cities. In this table, funds received by individual cities are aggregated by county.

OHIO

2017 Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) Allocation

To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

Local Workforce Development Area	County	Adult WIOA Allocation	Youth WIOA Allocation	Dislocated Workers WIOA Allocation	Total WIOA	Total WIOA Percentage
Area 7	Allen, Fayette, Jackson, Muskingum, Williams, Ashland, Fulton, Knox, Ottawa, Wood, Champaign, Gallia, Lawrence, Paulding, Wyandot, Clark, Greene, Licking, Preble, Clinton, Guernsey, Logan, Putnam, Coshocton, Hancock, Madison, Sandusky, Darke, Henry, Marion, Seneca, Defiance, Highland, Miami, Shelby, Delaware, Holmes, Montgomery, Union, Erie, Huron, Morrow, Wayne	\$5,447,518	\$6,017,197	\$4,568,318	\$16,033,033	24.9%
Area 3	Cleveland, Cuyahoga	\$3,203,015	\$3,355,791	\$2,417,039	\$8,975,844	13.9%
Area 11	Franklin	\$1,703,828	\$1,992,756	\$1,161,346	\$4,857,930	7.5%
Area 13	Hamilton	\$1,319,808	\$1,418,713	\$849,733	\$3,588,253	5.6%
Area 20	Fairfield, Hocking, Pickaway, Ross, Vinton	\$1,212,630	\$1,280,037	\$950,418	\$3,443,085	5.3%
Area 12	Butler, Clermont, Warren	\$1,107,492	\$1,240,442	\$822,373	\$3,170,307	4.9%
Area 9	Lucas	\$1,012,270	\$1,102,082	\$778,068	\$2,892,420	4.5%
Area 6	Stark, Tuscarawas	\$847,391	\$912,889	\$732,156	\$2,492,435	3.9%
Area 4	Lorain	\$838,994	\$873,869	\$742,983	\$2,455,846	3.8%
Area 17	Columbiana, Mahoning	\$851,727	\$875,204	\$721,817	\$2,448,748	3.8%
Area 19	Ashtabula, Geauga, Portage	\$692,644	\$824,678	\$590,445	\$2,107,767	3.3%
Area 1	Adams, Brown, Scioto, Pike	\$621,401	\$627,262	\$780,821	\$2,029,484	3.2%

OHIO

2017 Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act (WIOA) Allocation

To learn more about these programs and how census data guides these allocations, visit pogo.org/census-project

Local Workforce Development Area	County	Adult WIOA Allocation	Youth WIOA Allocation	Dislocated Workers WIOA Allocation	Total WIOA	Total WIOA Percentage
Area 2	Medina, Summit	\$582,586	\$547,486	\$557,821	\$1,687,893	2.6%
Area 18	Trumbull	\$561,366	\$568,484	\$516,590	\$1,646,440	2.6%
Area 16	Belmont, Carroll, Harrison, Jefferson	\$509,276	\$522,995	\$543,485	\$1,575,757	2.4%
Area 14	Athens, Meigs, Perry	\$368,795	\$508,960	\$368,414	\$1,246,169	1.9%
Area 5	Lake	\$399,346	\$395,328	\$331,576	\$1,126,251	1.7%
Area 10	Crawford, Richland	\$387,992	\$371,449	\$301,099	\$1,060,540	1.6%
Area 15	Monroe, Morgan, Noble, Washington	\$299,238	\$297,391	\$461,981	\$1,058,610	1.6%
Area 8	Auglaize, Hardin, Mercer, Van Wert	\$190,898	\$205,006	\$127,392	\$523,296	0.8%
Total	All	\$22,158,216	\$23,938,019	\$18,323,872	\$64,420,107	100%